RESOLUTION NO. 25-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND ADOPTING CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE'S 2025 **STATE** THE LEGISLATIVE PROGRAM, **AUTHORIZING** THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE ANY SUBSEQUENT CHANGES TO THE CITY'S 2025 STATE LEGISLATIVE PROGRAM FOR THE DURATION OF THE 2025 LEGISLATIVE SESSION, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale's Government Affairs & Economic Development Manager and contracted state legislative and executive branch representatives will advocate and lobby for the City of Fort Lauderdale's interests during the upcoming legislative session in Tallahassee, Florida;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, hereby approves and adopts the City of Fort Lauderdale's 2025 State Legislative Program as set forth in Exhibit 1 to City Commission Agenda Memo No. 25-0064.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Manager is authorized to approve any subsequent changes to the City's 2025 State Legislative Program for the duration of the 2025 Legislative Session.

| SECTION 3. | That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage. | | | |
|------------|--|--------|----------------------------|--|
| | ADOPTED this | day of | , 2025. | |
| | | | | |
| | | | Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS | |

ATTEST:

Dean J. Trantalis

City Clerk
DAVID R. SOLOMAN

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND CORRECTNESS:

Pamela Beasley-Pittman

Ben Sorensen

City Attorney

D'WAYNE M. SPENCE